

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PAUL MURPHY, et al.,)	
)	No. 16 C 11471
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Judge Kendall
)	Magistrate Judge Schenkier
LISA MADIGAN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

I. Indeterminate Mandatory Supervised Release..... 4

II. Entities Responsible for Determining Eligibility for Release 5

III. Conditions for Termination of MSR..... 6

IV. Statutory Housing Restrictions..... 7

V. Housing Restrictions Imposed By IDOC Policy..... 9

VI. The Lack of Housing Options for Indigent Sex Offenders 12

VII. Out-of-State Placement Pursuant to the Interstate Compact Does Not Present a Meaningful Alternative 13

VIII. The Challenged Restrictions Lead to Indefinite Detention of Hundreds of People Who Cannot Identify Compliant Host Sites 15

IX. The Costs of Incarceration vs. Community Supervision..... 24

X. Illinois Law Allows the State to Civilly Commit Sex Offenders Who Are Likely to Commit Additional Offenses If Released 25

XI. Other States’ Approaches to Supervising Homeless Registrants 26

ARGUMENT 27

I. The Challenged Scheme Violates Substantive Due Process 27

 A. There is a Fundamental Right to Freedom from Bodily Restraint..... 28

 B. The Challenged Scheme Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Meet a Compelling Government Interest 30

 1. Indefinite Imprisonment of Homeless Sex Offenders Is Not a Narrowly Tailored Means of Advancing a Compelling Government Interest 31

 2. The Burdensome Housing Restrictions Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest 37

 3. Indefinite Detention is Not Narrowly Tailored 44

II. The Challenged Scheme Violates Equal Protection 46

III. The Challenged Scheme Violates the Eighth Amendment..... 49

 A. The Challenged Scheme Criminalizes the Status of Homelessness in Violation of the Eight Amendment..... 50

B. The IDOC’s Misuse of Its Discretion with Regard to Approving Parolees’ Housing Amounts to Deliberate Indifference.....	52
C. The Indeterminate Prison Sentences Imposed Here Are Grossly Disproportionate to the Crimes Committed in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	56
IV. The IDOC’s Policies Violate Procedural Due Process	60
A. Under the Three-Part test of <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Procedural Protections Before Being Deprived of a Fundamental Right	61
V. Relief Sought.....	66
CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	61
<i>Amato v. Grounds</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 627 (C.D. Ill. 2013)	53
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	60
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F. 3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	52
<i>Childress v. Walker</i> , 787 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	45
<i>Cordrey v. Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 21 N.E. 3d 423 (Ill. 2014).....	53
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	28, 30, 44, 62
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	24, 26
<i>Felce v. Fielder</i> , 974 F.2d. 1484 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 64
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	62
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	57
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	48
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	31
<i>In re Detention of Walker</i> , 314 Ill. App. 3d 282 (4th Dist. 2000)	34
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	29
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	29, 44, 61
<i>Kendrick v. Hamblin</i> , 606 F. App'x 835 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	57
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	61–65
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	24, 60
<i>Murdock v. Walker</i> , 08 C 1142, 2014 WL 916992 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2014).....	29, 53
<i>Nat. Fedn. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2652 (2012)	28
<i>People v. Reinhart</i> , 2012 IL 111719 (2012)	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 228-230 (1982)	46
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	50

Reno v. Flores, 507 U. S. 292 (1993)..... 28–29

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 50

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) 58

State v. Adams, 91 So.3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App., 2010)..... 48, 50-52

Srail v. Village of Lisle, Ill., 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009) 46

Thomas v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, 604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 55

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 28, 30, 44, 61

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 46

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 27

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 57, 58

Werner v. Wall, 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 27, 59

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 48, 49

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 28, 44

Statutes

Presence within school zone by child sex offenders prohibited;
720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 8, 41

Sexual exploitation of a child
720 ILCS 5/11-9.1..... 36

Custodial sexual misconduct
720 ILCS 5/11-9.2..... 36

Indecent solicitation of a child
720 ILCS 5/11.6..... 36

Patronizing a juvenile prostitute
720 ILCS 5/11-18..... 36

Criminal sexual abuse of a minor
720 ILCS 5/11-1.50(b) or (c)..... 36

Aggravated criminal sexual abuse of a minor
720 ILCS 5/11-1.60 (b), (c) and (d)..... 36

First Degree Murder
720 ILCS 5/9-1..... 36

Aggravated Battery with a Firearm
720 ILCS 5/12-4.2(a)(1) 36

Aggravated Battery of a Child
720 ILCS 5/12-4.3(a) 36

Dispositions	
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-15.....	4
Natural life imprisonment; enhancements for use of a firearm; mandatory supervised release terms	
730 ILCS 5/5-8-1.....	<i>passim</i>
Conditions of parole or mandatory supervised release	
730 ILCS 5/3-3-7.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules and regulations for sentence credit	
730 ILCS 5/3-6-3.....	6, 57
Extended supervision of sex offenders	
730 ILCS 5/3-14-2.5.....	6, 7, 56, 57
Electronic monitoring or home detention	
730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3(g).....	7, 56
The Sexually Violent Persons Commitment Act	
725 ILCS 207/1.....	25, 26
The Sexually Dangerous Persons Act	
725 ILCS 205/1.01.....	25

Other Authorities

Urban Institute, From Prison to Home: The Dimensions and Consequences of Prisoner Reentry, (2001)	40
Vera Institute of Justice, The Front Line: Building Programs that Recognize Families’ Role in Reentry, 1 (Sept. 2004).....	40
Sarah Maureen Reed, 80 N.D. L. Rev. 497, “Sentencing And Punishment—Cruel And Unusual Punishment: The United States Supreme Court Upholds California's Three Strikes Law.”	58
